thereto or re-enactment thereof) and the Rules framed thereunder, consent of the 
Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in the Authorised 

Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore) 
divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore Only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each to Rs. 
11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crore Only) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten 

Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each ranking pari passu in all respect with the 
existing Equity Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum and Articles of 
Association of the Company.“ 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable

[...]

provisions, if any, of the Act read with Rules framed thereunder, consent of the 
Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded, for alteration of Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company by substituting in its place, the 

following: -   

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven 

Crore Only) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10 
(Rupees Ten) each.”  

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to the aforesaid 

resolution, the Board / Committee of the Board or any officer(s) authorized by the 
Board of Directors, be and are hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters

[...]

requisite approvals, consents, permissions and sanctions and subject to such terms 

and modifications, if any, consent of the members be and is hereby accorded to the 

Board of Directors of the Company for capitalization of such sum not exceeding Rs. 

3,02,56,280/- (Rupees Three Crore Two Lakh Fifty Six Thousand Two Hundred 

Eighty Only) from and out of the General reserves and/or Retained earnings and/or 

Securities premium account of the Company as determined by the Board as may be 

necessary for the purpose of issue and allotment of 30,25,628 bonus equity shares 

of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, to be credited as fully paid-up shares to the

[...]

same meeting, has also accorded its approval for increasing the Authorised Share Capital 

from Rs. 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore Only) 
Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each to Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crore Only) divided 
into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/-  each ranking pari 
passu with the existing Equity Shares in all respects as per the Memorandum and 

Articles of Association of the Company.   

The increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company will require consequential

[...]

distributed among such member(s) who are entitled to such fractional share(s) in 

proportion of their respective holdings and/or their respective fractional entitlement 
thereof. 

Post issue of Bonus Shares, the Issued and Paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Company 

will be Rs. 10,08,54,280 (Rupees Ten Crore Eight Lakh Fifty Four Thousand Two hundred 
Eighty only) divided into 1,00,85,428  (One Crore Eighty Five Thousand Four Hundred 
Twenty Eight Only) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.  

Pursuant to Section 63 other applicable provisions of Companies Act, 2013 read with the 

rules made thereunder, approval by the members of the Company in the General